

No. 17-1048

In the
Supreme Court
of Texas

Oscar Ortiz,

Petitioner,

v.

State Farm Lloyds,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourth Court of Appeals at San Antonio, Texas

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AND AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION**

Wade C. Crosnoe
State Bar No. 00783903
Jay A. Thompson
State Bar No. 19921500
THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, L.L.P.
701 Brazos Street, Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 708-8200
Facsimile: (512) 708-8777
E-mail: wcrosnoe@thompsoncoe.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

SUPPLEMENT TO LIST OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Amici Curiae Insurance Counsel of Texas, National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies, and American Property Casualty Insurance Association

Counsel:

Wade C. Crosnoe

Jay A. Thompson

THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, L.L.P.

701 Brazos Street, Suite 1500

Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 708-8200

Facsimile: (512) 708-8777

E-mail: wcrosnoe@thompsoncoe.com

E-mail: jthompson@thompsoncoe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplement to List of Parties and Counsel.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Overview of the Appraisal Process.....	7
II. Impact of Appraisal and Payment of Award on Insurer’s Liability.....	8
III. Texas and Federal Courts Uniformly Hold That an Insurer’s Timely Payment of an Appraisal Award Bars an Insured’s Contractual and Extracontractual Claims.....	11
IV. The Legislature’s Failure to Correct These Court Decisions Suggests Legislative Acceptance of the Courts’ Interpretation of the Effect of Payment of Appraisal Awards on Statutory Claims.....	14
V. The Practical Consequences of the Court’s Decision: Real and Imagined.....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 98 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. granted, judgment vacated w.r.m. by agr.)	10
<i>In re Allstate Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 85 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bonner</i> , 51 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. 2001)	10
<i>Amine v. Liberty Lloyds of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-06-00396-CV, 2007 WL 2264477 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 9, 2007, no pet.)	12
<i>Anderson v. Am. Risk Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-15-00257-CV, 2016 WL 3438243 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 21, 2016, no pet.)	12
<i>Barbara Techs. Corp. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 04-16-00420-CV, 2017 WL 1423714 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Apr. 19, 2017, pet. granted)	12
<i>Bernstein v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. 05-13-01533-CV, 2015 WL 3958282 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 30, 2015, no pet.)	12
<i>Biasatti v. GuideOne Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 560 S.W.3d 739 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2018, pet. filed)	12
<i>Blum’s Furniture Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 459 Fed. App’x 366 (5th Cir. Jan. 24, 2012)	13
<i>Breshears v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 155 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2004, pet. denied)	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Carter v. State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:14-CV-00468, 2016 WL 4401292 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2016)	13
<i>City of San Antonio v. Tenorio</i> , 543 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. 2018)	15, 16

<i>In re Cypress Texas Lloyds</i> , No. 14-11-00713-CV, 2011 WL 4366984 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Sept. 20, 2011, orig. proceeding [mand. dism'd]).....	5
<i>Ector Cnty. v. Stringer</i> , 843 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. 1992)	15
<i>First Employees Ins. Co. v. Skinner</i> , 646 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. 1983)	15
<i>Floyd Circle Partners, LLC v. Republic Lloyds</i> , No. 05-16-00224-CV, 2017 WL 3124469 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 24, 2017, pet. denied)	12
<i>Franco v. Slavonic Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 154 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	12
<i>Garcia v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 514 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016, pet. denied)	12
<i>Graber v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 3:13-CV-2671-B, 2015 WL 3755030 (N.D. Tex. June 15, 2015)	13
<i>Grapevine Excavation, Inc. v. Maryland Lloyds</i> , 35 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Hinojos v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 08-16-00121-CV, 2019 WL 257883 (Tex. App.—El Paso Jan. 18, 2019, no pet. h.)	12
<i>Lundstrom v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 192 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Mag-Dolphus, Inc. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	13
<i>Mainali Corp. v. Covington Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Marchbanks v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 558 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. filed) 8, 10, 12	
<i>McEntyre v. State Farm Lloyds, Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00213, 2016 WL 6071598 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2016)	13
<i>Nat’l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Hurst</i> , 523 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, pet. filed).....	12

<i>Ortiz v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 04-17-00252-CV, 2017 WL 5162315 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 18, 2017, pet. granted)	12
<i>Quibodeaux v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , 655 Fed. App’x 984 (5th Cir. July 7, 2016)	13
<i>Republic Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Mex-Tex, Inc.</i> , 150 S.W.3d 423 (Tex. 2004)	10
<i>Richardson E. Baptist Church v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-14-01491-CV, 2016 WL 1242480 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 30, 2016, pet. filed).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Cent. Tex. MHMR Ctr.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. 1989)	15
<i>Sanchez v. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , No. H-09-1736, 2010 WL 416387 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2010).....	5
<i>Scalise v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds</i> , No. 7:13-CV-178, 2013 WL 6835248 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2013).....	13
<i>Scottish Union & Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Clancy</i> , 71 Tex. 5, 8 S.W. 630 (1888)	4
<i>In re Slavonic Mut. Fire Ins. Ass’n</i> , 308 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, orig. proceeding)	5
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009)	4, 8, 9, 17
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 276 S.W.3d 443 (Tex. 2008)	15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs. v. Mega Child Care, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004)	15
<i>Toonen v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 935 S.W.2d 937 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ).....	12
<i>Turner v. Peerless Indem. Co.</i> , No. 07-17-00279-CV, 2018 WL 2709489 (Tex. App.—Amarillo June 5, 2018, no pet.)	12
<i>United Neurology, P.A. v. Hartford Lloyd’s Ins. Co.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 624 Fed. App’x 225 (5th Cir. Dec. 11, 2015)	13

<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011) (orig. proceeding)	passim
<i>USAA Tex. Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca</i> , 545 S.W.3d 479 (Tex. 2018) (opin. on reh'g)	9
<i>Waterhill Cos. Ltd. v. Great Am. Assurance Co.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-05-4080, 2006 WL 696577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2006)	13
<i>Zhu v. First Cmty. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. filed)	3, 12, 13

Statutes

Tex. Ins. Code §§ 542.051-.061	10
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. §§ 542.055-.057 (West 2009)	11
